

IN THE SUPREME COURT IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,697

ROGER V. BARTH,
Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

VICTOR M. KHUBANI, KHUBANI ENTERPRISES, INC.
AND AZAD INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondents/Appellees

On Review From the Third District Court of Appeals
Decision Case No. 97-681

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Bernardo Burstein, Esq.
AKERMAN, SENTERFITT & EIDSON, P.A.
Sun Trust International Center
One Southeast Third Avenue, 28th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-5600
Fax No.: (305) 374-5095

and

Paul S. Richter, Esq.
RICHTER, MILLER & FINN
1019 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-6200
Fax No.: (202) 293-4395

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS 1

1. KHUBANI'S ARGUMENTS FAIL TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT FOR THE PAST TWENTY YEARS HAVE CONFINED THE APPLICATION OF THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" ONLY TO CASES INVOLVING THE SUBMISSION OF MULTIPLE CAUSES OF ACTION TO A JURY. 1

2. KHUBANI'S PROPOSED "SOLUTION," WHILE ATTRACTIVE AT FIRST BLUSH, IS ILL CONCEIVED AND UNWORKABLE AND WOULD CHANGE CIVIL JURY TRIAL PRACTICE IN A FUNDAMENTAL MANNER IN FLORIDA. 3

3. KHUBANI HAS NOT RESPONDED MEANINGFULLY TO THE "RULES" ARGUMENTS RAISED BY BARTH. 8

 A. This Court May Reject The Third DCA's "Extension" Of The "Two Issue Rule" As Without Proper Legal Authorization. 8

 B. This Court Should Use The Existing, Well Established Rule Making Processes To Make Any Further Changes Dealing With This Area Of Judicial Procedure. 9

 C. Khubani's Argument That Barth Contends There Is A Conflict Between Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.470 And The "Two Issue Rule" Should Be Rejected. 11

4. KHUBANI'S ATTEMPT TO RATIONALIZE THE CONFLICTING DECISIONS OF THE VARIOUS DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL SINCE COLONIAL STORES AND FIRST INTERSTATE SHOULD BE REJECTED. 11

5. KHUBANI'S ATTEMPTS TO RAISE "FACTUAL" DISPUTES SHOULD BE SEEN AS IRRELEVANT AND UNAVAILING TO THE LEGAL ISSUE TO BE DECIDED: THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS INSTRUCTION ACTUALLY GIVEN WAS ERRONEOUS AND PREJUDICIAL UNDER THE UNDISPUTED "FACTS." 13

 A. The Trial Court's Statute of Frauds Instruction Was Erroneous And Prejudicial. 13

 B. Khubani's Answer Brief Contains A Long, Convoluted And Discursive Discussion Of The "Facts" Which Is Irrelevant To The Legal Issues To Be Decided. 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Weinreich,</u> 572 So.2d 993 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	7
<u>Barhoush v. Louis,</u> 452 So.2d 1075 (4th DCA Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Barth v. Khubani,</u> 705 So.2d 72 (3rd DCA Fla. 1997)	4
<u>Brown v. Sims,</u> 538 So.2d 901, 907 n. 4 (3rd DCA Fla. 1989), quashed in part and remanded in part, 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	8, 12, 13
<u>Charlemagne v. Francis,</u> 700 So.2d 157 (4th DCA Fla. 1997)	7
<u>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Scarbrough,</u> 355 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1978)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11
<u>Comreal Miami, Inc. v. Hatari Imports, Inc.,</u> 559 So.2d 1175 (3rd DCA Fla. 1990)	13
<u>Davidson v. Gaillard,</u> 584 So.2d 71 (1st DCA Fla. 1991)	7
<u>Emerson Electric Company v. Garcia,</u> 623 So. 2d 523 (3rd DCA Fla. 1993)	7, 13
<u>First Interstate Development Corp. v. Ablanado,</u> 511 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1987)	2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13
<u>Gonzalez v. Leon,</u> 511 So.2d 606 (3rd DCA Fla. 1987)	8, 12, 13
<u>LoBue v. Travelers Insurance, Inc.,</u> 388 So. 2d 1349 (4th DCA Fla. 1980)	8
<u>Odom v. Carney,</u> 625 So.2d 850 (4th DCA Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Rosenfelt v. Hall,</u> 387 So.2d 544 (5th DCA Fla. 1980)	12

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const. Art. I, Sec. 16 10
Fla. Const. Art. I, Sec. 22 6, 9, 10, 11
Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. 2(a) 8, 9, 10
Ohio Const. Art. I, Sec. 5 10

STATUTES

Cal. CCP Sec. 624 10
Cal. CCP Sec. 625 10
Con. Gen. Stat. 52-224 10

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 49 10, 11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.470(b) 11
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.130 8, 9, 11
Ohio R. Civ. P. 38 10
Ohio R. Civ. P. 48 10
Ohio R. Civ. P. 49 10
